

No. 07-285

FILED
NOV - 5 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FUTURE SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a
PROGRESSIVE BUSINESS PUBLICATIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTER BUSINESS BUREAU OF EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
and BETTER BUSINESS BUREAU OF
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000

JOSEPH B.G. FAY
PAUL D. WELLER
JENNIFER B. JORDAN
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. THE PARTIES AND HISTORY OF THE DISPUTE	2
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF ITS DEFAMATION CLAIM.....	12
II. BECAUSE THE SPEECH AT ISSUE INVOLVED A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN, PETITIONER’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIM REQUIRED PROOF OF ACTUAL MALICE REGARDLESS OF PETITIONER’S STATUS.....	14
III. THE SUPREME COURT OF PENN- SYLVANIA CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONER IS A LIMITED-PUR- POSE PUBLIC FIGURE	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 833 A.2d 185 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	12
<i>National Foundation of Cancer Research (NFCR) v. Council of Better Business Bureaus</i> , 705 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1976).....	12, 14
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	12
<i>Syngy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	13-14
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Walker v. Grand Central Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 430 Pa. Super. 236, 634 A.2d 237 (1993)..	14
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Assoc., Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	18
STATUTES	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8343	12, 13
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> (1994).....	19
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 (1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 600	8
